
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2010
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 2.'i\.(~

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
FORTY-NINTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2010-2011.

5 1. To be expended by the department of education:

6

7

A. Benjamin Parker elementary school

Repair of cafeteria ceiling.

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

B.

Total funding

Enchanted Lake elementary school

Electrical upgrade for entire campus.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$100,000

$ 1,000

1,000

98,000

$100,000

15 Covered walkway for administration building (K-1).

16

17

Plans

Design

$ 1,000

1,000
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construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. 01...'/1"'13

98,000

$lOO,OOO

3

4

Covered walkway from building F (library) to main

corridor.

5

6

7

8

9 C.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Castle high school

$ l,OOO

l,OOO

98,000

$lOO,OOO

10

11

12

Upgrade lighting and sound system for the Ronald E.

Bright auditorium. Upgrade to LED (green) fixtures

and a digital sound system.

13

14

Design & construction

Total funding

$500,000

$500,000

15

16

Electrical upgrade (replace/upgrade electrical panel)

for building BB, auditorium.

17

18

19

20

21 D.

Plans

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Puohala elementary school

$ lO,OOO

25,000

250,000

$285,000

22 Separation walls between buildings for entire campus.
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E.

Plans

Design

construction

Total funding

Olomana school

H.B. NO. ~../II{?;

$ 1,000

1,000

98,000

$100,000

6

7

8

construction of a twelve-foot extension to the

existing physical education portable to accommodate

increasing numbers of "at-risk" students.

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

F.

G.

construction

Total funding

Olomana youth center

Open air field house.

construction

Equipment

Total funding

Kaelepulu elementary school

$35,000

$35,000

$1,500,000

100,000

$1,600,000

17 Replace walkway steps from parking lot to building C.

18

19

20

21

22

Design

Construction

Total funding

Upgrade telecommunications network.

Design

$ 25,000

150,000

$175,000

$ 35,000
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construction

Total funding

Covered walkways.

Design

Construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. ~q1?J

145,000

$180,000

$ 40,000

140,000

$180,000

7

8

9

10

11

12

H.

Whole school classroom renovation.

Design

Construction

Total funding

King intermediate school

Expand cafeteria to allow it use as a

$ 100,000

1,500,000

$1,600,000

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

theatre/performance center with adjoining restroom

facility.

Plans $ 30,000

Design 60,000

Construction 400,000

Equipment 10,000

Total funding $500,000

Remodel gym kitchen area (sinks, cabinets, counters,

appliances) .

22 Plans $ 5,000
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I.

Design

construction

Total funding

Kailua intermediate school

H.B. NO. ~q'l3

1,000

14,000

$20,000

5

6

7

8

Electrical upgrade, entire campus.

Design

Construction

Total funding

$ 91,600

824,400

$916,000

9

10

2 . To be expended by the department of human

services (GIA):

11

12

13

14

15

A. Boy's and Girl's Club of Hawaii-

Windward

Renovation of the existing athletic department wing at

Kailua intermediate school that currently houses the

boys locker facility.

16

17 3.

18

Total funding

To be expended by the department of land and

natural resources:

$1,500,000

19

20

21

A. Plans and design for an engineering study and

environmental assessment to restore water flow from

Kawai Nui marsh to Kawai Nui stream.

22 Construction $425,000

HB LRB 10-1166-4.doc

1111111111111111111I11I111111111111111111I1111111111111IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIImllllllllllllllllllllllllllili



1

2

Page 6

B.

Total funding

Heeia state park

H.B. NO. ;/,,1'13

$425,000

3

4

Improvements to parking lot and access to Heeia

fishpond.

5

6 C.

Total funding

Kawai Nui marsh

$100,000

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Update of the existing master plan for Kawai Nui

Marsh, with planning and design of project

features including parks and trails; education,

visitor and maintenance facilities; wildlife

habitat restoration areas; and other wildlife

sanctuary and park features. Funding includes

conducting an environmental assessment, as

needed, to delineate any probable impacts of this

action to the Kailua waterways and Kawai Nui

marsh, obtaining permits for portions of the

work, and construction of planned features.

Plans $ 400,000

Design 150,000

20

21

22 D.

Construction

Total funding

Kaelepulu pond mitigation

250,000

$800,000
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1

2

3

4

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. d.-91/3

$ 100,000

100,000

800,000

$1,000,000

5 4.

6

To be expended by the department of

transportation:

7

8

9

10

11

12

A. sidewalk and pedestrian improvements

for Lilipuna road, Waikalua road, and

William Henry road.

Plans

Design

Construction

$ 50,000

75,000

1,000,000

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

B.

C.

Total funding

Lighted crosswalk on Kamehameha highway

between Lilipuna road and Haiku road.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Traffic studies for Olomana and

pohakupu subdivisions, ingress/egress.

Plans

$1,125,000

$ 1,000

1,000

48,000

$50,000

$ 1,000
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Design

Construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. ~'11./3

1,000

23,000

$25,000

4

5

D. Parking lot for Maunawili elementary

school behind Olomana fire station.

6·

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

E.

Plans

Design

Total funding

Installation of ten storm drain filters

for Kaneohe/Kailua area.

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$ 10,000

240,000

$250,000

$ 10,000

10,000

20,000

60,000

$100,000

16 SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

17 improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

18 the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is

19 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation

20 unencumbered as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as of that date.
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Page 9 H.B. NO. tiJ-,1/3

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

2 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

3 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

4 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2010.

5

INTRODUCED BY:
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Report Title:
CIP; 49th Representative District

H.B. NO. t9-~J/3

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvements projects to benefit
the 49th representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.
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