#### HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2010 STATE OF HAWAII

.

H.B. NO. 2943

### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FORTY-NINTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are
3	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2010-2011.
5	1. To be expended by the department of education:
6	A. Benjamin Parker elementary school
7	Repair of cafeteria ceiling.
8	Total funding \$100,000
9	B. Enchanted Lake elementary school
10	Electrical upgrade for entire campus.
11	Plans \$ 1,000
12	Design 1,000
13	Construction 98,000
14	Total funding \$100,000
15	Covered walkway for administration building (K-1).
16	Plans \$ 1,000
17	Design 1,000



1		Construction	98,000
2		Total funding	\$100,000
3		Covered walkway from building F (library) t	o main
4		corridor.	
5		Plans	\$ 1,000
6		Design	1,000
7		Construction	98,000
8		Total funding	\$100,000
9	C.	Castle high school	
10		Upgrade lighting and sound system for the R	onald E.
11		Bright auditorium. Upgrade to LED (green)	fixtures
12		and a digital sound system.	
13		Design & construction	\$500,000
14		Total funding	\$500,000
15		Electrical upgrade (replace/upgrade electri	cal panel)
16		for building BB, auditorium.	-
17		Plans	\$ 10,000
18		Construction	25,000
19		Equipment	250,000
20		Total funding	\$285,000
21	D.	Puohala elementary school	
22		Separation walls between buildings for enti	re campus.

HB LRB 10-1166-4.doc

.

## H.B. NO. 2943

1		Plans	\$ 1,000
2		Design	1,000
3		Construction	98,000
4		Total funding	\$100,000
5	, E.	Olomana school	
6		Construction of a twelve-foot extension	to the
7		existing physical education portable to	accommodate
8		increasing numbers of "at-risk" students	в.
9		Construction	\$35,000
10		Total funding	\$35,000
11	F.	Olomana youth center	
12		Open air field house.	
13		Construction	\$1,500,000
14		Equipment	100,000
15		Total funding	\$1,600,000
16	G.	Kaelepulu elementary school	
17		Replace walkway steps from parking lot t	to building C.
18		Design	\$ 25,000
19		Construction	150,000
20		Total funding	\$175,000
21		Upgrade telecommunications network.	
22		Design	\$ 35,000
	HB LRB 10	-1166-4.doc	3

.

1		Construction	145,000
2		Total funding	\$180,000
3		Covered walkways.	
4		Design	\$ 40,000
5		Construction	140,000
6		Total funding	\$180,000
7		Whole school classroom renovation.	
8		Design	\$ 100,000
9		Construction	1,500,000
10		Total funding	\$1,600,000
11	н.	King intermediate school	
12		Expand cafeteria to allow it use as a	
13		theatre/performance center with adjoining	restroom
14		facility.	
15		Plans	\$ 30,000
16		Design	60,000
17		Construction	400,000
18		Equipment	10,000
19		Total funding	\$500,000
20		Remodel gym kitchen area (sinks, cabinets,	counters,
21		appliances).	
22		Plans	\$ 5,000
	HB LRB 10	-1166-4.doc	•

7

 $\frown$ 

1			Design	1,000
2			Construction	14,000
3			Total funding	\$20,000
4		I.	Kailua intermediate school	
5			Electrical upgrade, entire campus.	
6			Design	\$ 91,600
7			Construction	824,400
8			Total funding	\$916,000
9	2.	To b	be expended by the department of human	
10			services (GIA):	
11		A.	Boy's and Girl's Club of Hawaii-	
12			Windward	
13			Renovation of the existing athletic departme	nt wing at
14			Kailua intermediate school that currently ho	uses the
15			boys locker facility.	
16			Total funding	\$1,500,000
17	3.	To b	e expended by the department of land and	
18		natu	aral resources:	
19		A.	Plans and design for an engineering study an	ıd
20			environmental assessment to restore water fl	ow from.
21			Kawai Nui marsh to Kawai Nui stream.	
22			Construction	\$425,000
	HB L	RB 10	-1166-4.doc	5

6

1		Total funding	\$425,000
2	в.	Heeia state park	
3		Improvements to parking lot and access	to Heeia
4		fishpond.	
5		Total funding	\$100,000
6	C.	Kawai Nui marsh	
7		Update of the existing master plan for	Kawai Nui
8		Marsh, with planning and design of proj	ect
9		features including parks and trails; ed	ucation,
10		visitor and maintenance facilities; wil	dlife
11		habitat restoration areas; and other wi	ldlife
12		sanctuary and park features. Funding i	ncludes
13		conducting an environmental assessment,	as
14		needed, to delineate any probable impac	ts of this
15		action to the Kailua waterways and Kawa	i Nui
16		marsh, obtaining permits for portions o	f the
17		work, and construction of planned featu	res.
18		Plans	\$ 400,000
19		Design	150,000
20		Construction	250,000
21		Total funding	\$800,000
22	D.	Kaelepulu pond mitigation	

•



1	Plans	\$ 100,000
2	Design	100,000
3	Construction	800,000
4	Total funding	\$1,000,000
5	4. To be expended by the department of	
6	transportation:	
7	A. Sidewalk and pedestrian improvements	
8	for Lilipuna road, Waikalua road, and	
9	William Henry road.	
10	Plans	\$    50,000
11	Design	75,000
12	Construction	1,000,000
13	Total funding	\$1,125,000
14	B. Lighted crosswalk on Kamehameha highway	
15	between Lilipuna road and Haiku road.	
16	Plans	\$ 1,000
17	Design	1,000
18	Construction	48,000
19	Total funding	\$50,000
20	C. Traffic studies for Olomana and	
21	Pohakupu subdivisions, ingress/egress.	
22	Plans	\$ 1,000
	IIP I PP 10 1166 4 dog	x



Page 8

# H.B. NO. 2943

1	Design	1,000
2	Construction	23,000
3	Total funding	\$25,000
4	D. Parking lot for Maunawili elementary	
5	school behind Olomana fire station.	
6	Plans	\$ 10,000
7	Design	240,000
8	Total funding	\$250,000
9	E. Installation of ten storm drain filters	
10	for Kaneohe/Kailua area.	
11	Plans	\$ 10,000
12	Design	10,000
13	Construction	20,000
14	Equipment	60,000
15	Total funding	\$100,000
16	SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capita	1
17	improvement project authorized by this Act shall not l	apse at
18	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropria	tion is
19	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation	
20	unencumbered as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as of th	at date.

## HB LRB 10-1166-4.doc

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2010.

INTRODUCED BY: Produced BY:

5

,

## H.B. NO. 2943

10

**Report Title:** CIP; 49th Representative District

Description: Appropriates funds for capital improvements projects to benefit the 49th representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

